
No. __________ 

STATE OF TEXAS, § In the District Court of 

  §  

 Plaintiff, §  

  §  

v.  § Travis County, Texas 

  §  

BLACKHORN ENVIRONMENTAL § 

SERVICES, LLC, §  

  §  

 Defendant. §  Judicial District 

STATE OF TEXAS’S ORIGINAL PETITION AND  

APPLICATION FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 

 The State of Texas by and through its Attorney General, on behalf of the Texas 

Commission on Environmental Quality, files this Original Petition and Application for 

Injunctive Relief, seeking injunctive relief, civil penalties, attorney's fees, and court costs for 

violations of the Texas Clean Air Act, Texas Solid Waste Disposal Act, Texas Water Code, 

and rules and a permit authorized by those. 

I. DISCOVERY 

 1.1 Plaintiff will conduct discovery in accordance with a Level 2 Discovery Control 

Plan as found in Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 190.3. 

 1.2 This case is not subject to the restrictions of expedited discovery found in Texas 

Rule of Civil Procedure 169 because (1) the State seeks non-monetary injunctive relief and 

(2) the State’s claim for civil penalties exceeds $250,000. 

 1.3 As authorized by Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 47(c), the State seeks: (1) 

monetary relief over $250,000 but not more than $1,000,000, non-monetary relief, and all 

other relief to which it is entitled; or alternatively (2) monetary relief over $1,000,000, non-

monetary relief, and all other relief to which it is entitled. 

4/20/2022 11:23 AM
Velva L. Price  
District Clerk    

Travis County   
D-1-GN-22-001858

Alexus RodriguezD-1-GN-22-001858

459TH, DISTRICT COURT
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II. PARTIES 

 2.1 Plaintiff, the State of Texas, is authorized to bring this suit through its 

Attorney General at the request of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

(“TCEQ”). Tex. Water Code §§ 7.032, 7.105. No filing fee or other security for costs is required 

of the State under Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code § 6.001. 

 2.2 Defendant, BLACKHORN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC 

(“Blackhorn”), is a domestic limited liability company organized under the laws of Texas and 

may be served through its registered agent, William C. Cocke, Jr. at 711 N. Carancahua, 

Suite 1130, Corpus Christi, Texas 78401, or wherever it may be found. 

 2.3 Blackhorn is a “person” within the meaning of Sections 361.003(23) and 

382.003(10) of the Texas Health and Safety Code and Section 311.005(2) of the Texas 

Government Code. 

III. JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

 3.1 This Court has jurisdiction over this case and the venue is proper in Travis 

County because this is an action to enforce Chapters 361 and 382 of the Texas Health and 

Safety Code, Chapters 7 and 27 of the Texas Water Code, and TCEQ rules and permits 

authorized by those statutes. Tex. Water Code §§ 7.032, 7.105; Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001.202.  

IV. NATURE OF SUIT  

4.1 This is a civil suit to enforce the Solid Waste Disposal Act, codified in Chapter 

361 of the Texas Health and Safety Code, the Injection Well Act, codified in Chapter 27 of the 

Texas Water Code, the Texas Clean Air Act, codified in Chapter 382 of the Texas Health and 

Safety Code, Chapters 7 and 26 of the Texas Water Code, and TCEQ rules and a permit 

authorized by those statutes. This matter involves an oil and gas disposal facility near 

Orange Grove in Jim Wells County that accepted and disposed of TCEQ-regulated industrial 

solid waste (“ISW”) without TCEQ authorization via underground injection and land 

disposal, emitted air contaminants without TCEQ authorization, caused odor nuisances in 
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the surrounding communities, and prevented the TCEQ from inspecting records. The State 

seeks injunctive relief, civil penalties, attorney’s fees, and court costs. 

V.  LEGAL AUTHORITY 

Texas Clean Air Act, Unauthorized Emissions, and Odor Nuisances 

5.1 Under the Texas Clean Air Act, it is the policy of Texas to “safeguard the state’s 

air resources from pollution by controlling . . . air pollution and emissions of air 

contaminants, consistent with the protection of public health, general welfare, and physical 

property, including the esthetic enjoyment of air resources by the public . . . .” Tex. Health & 

Safety Code § 382.002(a).  

5.2 The legislature intends that the Texas Clean Air Act be vigorously enforced 

and that violations of the Act or any TCEQ rule result in the expeditious initiation of 

enforcement actions. Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.002(b). 

5.3 The Texas Clean Air Act provides that, unless authorized by the TCEQ, a 

person may not “cause, suffer, allow, or permit the emission of any air contaminant or the 

performance of any activity that causes or contributes to, or that will cause or contribute to, 

air pollution.” Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(a). 

5.4 The Texas Clean Air Act also provides that a person may not “cause, suffer, 

allow, or permit the emission of any air contaminant or the performance of any activity in 

violation of [the Act] or of any [TCEQ] rule . . .” Texas Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b). 

5.5 Under the Texas Clean Air Act, an “air contaminant” means “particulate 

matter, . . . dust, fumes, gas, mist, smoke, vapor, or odor, including any combination of those 

items, produced by processes other than natural.” Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.003(2). 

5.6 Under the Texas Clean Air Act, “air pollution” means “the presence in the 

atmosphere of one or more air contaminants or combination of air contaminants in such 

concentration and of such duration that (A) are or may tend to be injurious to or to adversely 

affect human health or welfare . . . or property; or (B) interfere with the normal use or 

enjoyment of . . . property.” Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.003(3).  
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5.7 The Texas Clean Air Act requires the TCEQ to (1) administer the Texas Clean 

Air Act, (2) establish the level of quality to be maintained in the state’s air, and (3) control 

the quality of the state’s air; and it gives the TCEQ the power to adopt rules consistent with 

the Texas Clean Air Act’s policy and purposes. Tex. Health & Safety Code §§ 382.011(a) and 

382.017(a). 

5.8 Under the Texas Administrative Code Title 30, Chapter 116, before any actual 

work is begun on the facility, any person who plans to construct any new facility or to engage 

in the modification of any existing facility which may emit air contaminants into the air of 

this state shall either: (1) obtain a permit under 116.111; (2) satisfy the conditions for a 

standard permit; (3) satisfy the conditions for a flexible permit; (4) satisfy the conditions of a 

permit by rule (“PBR”); or (5) satisfy the criteria for a de minimis facility or source under 

116.119. 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.110(a). 

5.9 Under the Texas Administrative Code Title 30, Chapter 106, Subchapter O, 

salt water disposal facilities used to handle aqueous liquid wastes from petroleum production 

operations and water injection facilities are permitted by rule, provided that several 

conditions are met. 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 106.351. These conditions include that any open 

storage of salt water shall be operated in such a manner as to prevent the occurrence of a 

nuisance condition off-property. Id. § 106.351(2). 

5.10 Under the Texas Administrative Code Title 30, Chapter 106, to qualify for a 

PBR, several general requirements must be met, including that construction or modification 

of a facility commenced on or after the effective date of a revision of Section 106.4 or the 

effective date of a revision to a specific permit by rule in Chapter 106 must meet the revised 

requirements to qualify for a permit by rule. 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 106.4(a)(5). 

5.11 Furthermore, under Texas Administrative Code Title 30, Chapter 101, which 

provides general rules regarding air quality, no person shall discharge from any source 

whatsoever one or more air contaminants or combinations thereof, in such concentration and 

of such duration as are or may tend to be injurious to or to adversely affect human health or 

welfare, animal life, vegetation, or property, or as to interfere with the normal use and 

enjoyment of animal life, vegetation, or property. 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.4. 
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Solid Waste Disposal Act 

5.12 Under the Solid Waste Disposal Act, codified under Chapter 361 of the Texas 

Health and Safety Code, it is the policy of Texas and the purpose of the Act to safeguard the 

health, welfare, and physical property of the people and to protect the environment by 

controlling the management of solid waste. Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.002(a). 

5.13 The TCEQ is responsible for the management of ISW and coordinates ISW 

activities. Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.017(a). The TCEQ accomplishes the purposes of 

the Solid Waste Disposal Act by controlling all aspects of the management of ISW by all 

practical and economically feasible methods consistent with its powers and duties under the 

Act and other laws. Id. § 361.017(b). The TCEQ has the powers and duties specifically 

prescribed by the Solid Waste Disposal Act and all other powers necessary or convenient to 

carry out its responsibilities under the Act. Id. § 361.017(c). 

5.14 The TCEQ adopted rules consistent with the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as 

allowed, and established minimum standards of operation for the management and control 

of solid waste. Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.024.  

5.15 The TCEQ rules on ISW are located at Texas Administrative Code Title 30, 

Chapter 335.  

5.16 Under Texas Administrative Code Title 30, Chapter 335, no person may cause, 

suffer, allow, or permit any activity of storage, processing, or disposal of any ISW unless such 

activity is authorized by a permit, amended permit, or other authorization from the TCEQ or 

its predecessor agencies, the Texas Department of State Health Services, or other valid 

authorization from a Texas state agency. 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 335.2(a). 

5.17 “Industrial solid waste” or “ISW” means solid waste resulting from or 

incidental to any process of industry or manufacturing, or mining or agricultural operation, 

which may include "Hazardous waste" as defined in this section. 30 Tex. Admin. Code 

§ 335.1(92). 

5.18 “Solid waste” means any garbage, refuse, and other discarded material, 

including solid, liquid, semisolid, or contained gaseous material resulting from industrial, 
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municipal, commercial, mining, and agricultural operations, and from community and 

institutional activities. 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 335.1(160). A “discarded material” is any 

material which is abandoned. Id. § 335.1(160)(B). Materials are solid wastes if they are 

“abandoned” by being disposed of or accumulated, stored, or processed (but not recycled) 

before or in lieu of being abandoned by being disposed of. Id. § 335.1(160)(C). 

5.19 “Disposal” means the discharging, depositing, injecting, dumping, spilling, 

leaking, or placing of solid waste or hazardous waste, whether containerized or 

uncontainerized, into or on land or water so that the solid waste or hazardous waste or any 

constituent thereof may be emitted into the air, discharged into surface water or 

groundwater, or introduced into the environment in any other manner. Tex. Health & Safety 

Code § 361.003(7). 

Injection Well Act 

5.20 Under the Injection Well Act, codified under Chapter 27 of the Texas Water 

Code it is the policy of Texas and the purpose of the Act to maintain the quality of fresh water 

in the state to the extent consistent with the public health and welfare and the operation of 

existing industries, taking into consideration the economic development of the state, to 

prevent underground injection that may pollute fresh water, and to require the use of all 

reasonable methods to implement this policy. Tex. Water Code § 27.003. 

5.21 Under the Injection Well Act, unless the activity is subject to the jurisdiction 

of the railroad commission or authorized by a rule of the TCEQ, no person may continue 

utilizing an injection well or begin drilling an injection well or converting an existing well 

into an injection well to dispose of industrial and municipal waste, to extract minerals, or to 

inject a fluid without first obtaining a permit from the TCEQ. Tex. Water Code § 27.011. 

5.22 For purposes of the Injection Well Act under Chapter 27 of the Texas Water 

Code, “injection well” means an artificial excavation or opening in the ground made by 

digging, boring, drilling, jetting, driving, or some other method, and used to inject, transmit, 

or dispose of industrial and municipal waste or oil and gas waste into a subsurface stratum;  

or a well initially drilled to produce oil and gas which is used to transmit, inject, or dispose 
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of industrial and municipal waste or oil and gas waste into a subsurface stratum;  or a well 

used for the injection of any other fluid; but the term does not include any surface pit, surface 

excavation, or natural depression used to dispose of industrial and municipal waste or oil and 

gas waste. Tex. Water Code § 27.002(11). 

5.23 For purposes of the Injection Well Act under Chapter 27 of the Texas Water 

Code, “industrial and municipal waste” means any liquid, gaseous, solid, or other waste 

substance, or combination of these substances, which may cause or might reasonably be 

expected to cause pollution of fresh water and which result from: (A) processes of industry, 

manufacturing, trade, or business; (B) development or recovery of natural resources other 

than oil or gas; or (C) disposal of sewage or other wastes of cities, towns, villages, 

communities, water districts, and other municipal corporations. Tex. Water Code § 27.002(5). 

5.24 The TCEQ adopted rules and procedures reasonably required for the 

performance of its powers, duties, and functions under the Injection Well Act as mandated. 

Tex. Water Code § 27.019. 

5.25 The TCEQ rules on underground injection control are located at Texas 

Administrative Code Title 30, Chapter 331. The purpose of Chapter 331 is to implement the 

provisions of the Injection Well Act as it applies to the TCEQ; Chapter 331 applies to all 

injection wells and activities within the TCEQ's jurisdiction. 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 331.1(a) 

and (b).  

5.26 Under the Texas Administrative Code Title 30, Chapter 331, the use or 

operation of an injection well is prohibited unless authorized by an injection well permit, 

order, or rule of the TCEQ. 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 331.3(a).  

5.27 For purposes of Texas Administrative Code Title 30, Chapter 331, “injection 

well” means a well into which fluids are being injected; components of an injection well 

annulus monitoring system are considered to be a part of the injection well. Id. § 331.2(59). 

5.28 All injection wells and activities under Texas Administrative Code Title 30, 

Chapter 331 must be authorized by a TCEQ individual permit unless a general permit is 

issued by the TCEQ under Chapter 331, Subchapter L, the injection is authorized by rule, or 

the injection well is authorized by the Texas Railroad Commission to use nonhazardous 
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desalination concentrate or nonhazardous drinking water treatment residuals as an injection 

fluid for enhanced recovery purposes. Id. § 331.7(a); see id. § 331.9 (section regarding injection 

authorized by rule). 

Records Examination 

5.29 The members of the commission and employees and agents of the TCEQ may 

examine and copy during regular business hours any records or memoranda pertaining to 

the operation of any disposal system or treatment facility, or pertaining to any discharge of 

waste or pollutants into any water in the state, or any other records required to be 

maintained. Tex. Water Code § 26.015. 

5.30 “Disposal system” means any system for disposing of waste. Tex. Water Code 

§ 26.001(17). 

5.31 Members and employees of the TCEQ may examine and copy records or 

memoranda of a business they are investigating as provided by Texas Water Code Section 

27.071 that relate to the operation of an injection well, monitoring well, disposal well, 

production well, or geologic storage facility, or any other records required to be maintained 

by law. Tex. Water Code § 27.072. 

Enforcement Authority 

5.32 Under the Texas Water Code, a person may not cause, suffer, allow, or permit 

a violation of statutes under TCEQ’s jurisdiction or any TCEQ rule or permit. Tex. Water 

Code § 7.101. 

5.33 Under Texas Water Code Chapter 27, a violation under the jurisdiction of the 

TCEQ is enforceable as provided by Texas Water Code Chapter 7. Tex. Water Code § 

27.101(a). 

5.34 A person who causes, suffers, allows, or permits a violation of a statute, rule, 

or permit under the TCEQ’s jurisdiction shall be assessed a civil penalty of not less than $50 

nor more than $25,000 for each day of each violation. Tex. Water Code § 7.102. Each day of 

continuing violation is a separate violation. Id. 
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5.35 The Attorney General, at the request of TCEQ, may bring an action for 

injunctive relief and civil penalties if it appears that a violation or threat of a violation of a 

statute within the TCEQ’s jurisdiction, or a rule adopted or a permit issued under such a 

statute, has occurred or is about to occur. Tex. Water Code §§ 7.032, 7.105. 

VI. BACKGROUND 

6.1 Blackhorn owns and operates a waste disposal facility located at 1427 County 

Road 308, Orange Grove, Jim Wells County, Texas (the “Disposal Facility”).1  

6.2 Blackhorn began operations at the Disposal Facility in February 2019. From 

August 2019 to present, the TCEQ has received over 330 complaints against the Blackhorn 

Disposal Facility from the surrounding community. 

Unauthorized Industrial Solid Waste Storage, Processing, and Disposal Violations 

6.3 On June 16, 2021, the TCEQ investigated Blackhorn’s waste disposal 

activities. TCEQ investigators documented that 775 loads of TCEQ-regulated ISW were 

transported to the Blackhorn Disposal Facility for disposal from January 14, 2020, to June 

4, 2021, from two Valicor Environmental Services, LLC (“Valicor”) facilities. The volume of 

the 775 loads equated to 3,797,379 gallons of liquid ISW and 871 cubic yards of solid ISW. 

6.4 Blackhorn accepted the Valicor generated waste at the Disposal Facility and, 

depending on the liquid content and composition of the waste, stored and processed it in its 

collecting and settling pit, drying pad for dewatering, or its tank battery for oil and water 

separation.  

6.5 Blackhorn holds no TCEQ authorization to have stored or processed TCEQ-

regulated waste at the Disposal Facility.  

6.6 Blackhorn stored and processed at least one shipment of Valicor generated 

waste—and many times several shipments per day—on the following days over the course of 

18 months: 

 

1 The Disposal Facility is known to be located north of county road 308 in Jim Wells County, approximately 5 

miles southwest of Orange Grove, Texas, and 13.2 miles north, 13 degrees east of Alice, Texas.  
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1. January 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, and 

31 of 2020. 

2. February 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 25, 26, 

27, 28, and 29 of 2020. 

3. March 2, 4, 9, 10, 13, 16, 20, 23, 26, 27, and 30 of 2020. 

4. April 1, 2, 3, 7, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 29, and 30 of 2020. 

5. May 1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 22, 26, 27, 28, and 29 of 2020. 

6. June 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 

27, 28, 29, and 30 of 2020.  

7. July 1, 2, 6, 7, 10, 16, 17, 20, 21, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30, and 31 of 

2020. 

8. August 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 

28, and 31 of 2020. 

9. September 1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 

24, and 30 of 2020. 

10. October 1, 2, 5, 6, 15, 16, 20, 21, 23, 26, 28, 29, and 30 of 2020. 

11. November 2, 3, 5, 6, 10, 13, 19, 20, 23, 24, and 30 of 2020. 

12. December 1, 3, 4, 5, 8, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 24, 28, and 29 of 2020. 

13. January 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, and 26 

of 2021. 

14. February 1, 2, 3, 5, 10, 11, 12, 18, 22, 23, 24, 25, and 26 of 2021. 

15. March 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, and 26 of 2021. 

16. April 1, 2, 5, 9, 13, 16, 20, 26, 27, 28, 29, and 30 of 2021. 

17. May 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, and 28 

of 2021. 

18. June 3 and 4 of 2021.   

6.7 Through its facility operations, Blackhorn disposed of each shipment of Valicor 

generated waste in its active disposal cell or on-site injection well at the Disposal Facility 

beginning on or around January 14, 2020. 
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6.8 Blackhorn holds no TCEQ authorization to have disposed of this waste in its 

disposal cell or on-site injection well. 

Records Inspection Violation 

6.9 On June 16, 2021, while conducting an investigation at the Disposal Facility 

during regular business hours, TCEQ investigators requested to review site records. Instead 

of providing the records while TCEQ investigators were onsite, Blackhorn stated that all 

records would be provided electronically. During the walk-through portion of the on-site 

investigation, several documents were identified by the TCEQ that Blackhorn said it would 

provide electronically later with the rest of the records. At the end of the investigation, the 

TCEQ investigators reiterated the records that would normally be reviewed on-site, including 

but not limited to a facility or layout map, the process description, records of incoming waste 

(trip tickets, manifests, etc.), hazardous determinations of incoming, outgoing, and disposed 

waste, and total volumes of waste received.  

6.10  On June 21, 2021, after the on-site investigation, a TCEQ investigator 

provided Blackhorn with a detailed list of the records to be submitted to the TCEQ. The list 

represented the records discussed between the parties during the June 16, 2021, on-site 

investigation. 

6.11 On June 24, 2021, Blackhorn stated that it would not send the records to the 

TCEQ unless the TCEQ cited records examination authority and provided it more time to 

reply. 

6.12 On June 30, 2021, the TCEQ provided Blackhorn with records examination 

authority and granted an extension to July 12, 2021, to comply. 

6.13 On July 12, 2021, Blackhorn stated it would not provide the TCEQ the records. 

6.14 To present, Blackhorn has not provided the TCEQ with the records requested 

via the June 2021 TCEQ waste investigation.   

Air Permits Violations 
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6.15 From September 14, 2020, to October 22, 2021, the TCEQ conducted an 

investigation to verify Blackhorn’s air emissions were in compliance with TCEQ rules and 

regulations and the PBR Registration No. 152616, a Salt Water Disposal (Petroleum) PBR 

associated with the emissions points and activities at the Disposal Facility. 

6.16 The TCEQ documented that Blackhorn processes not only aqueous liquid 

wastes from petroleum production operations (petroleum salt water), but also TCEQ-

regulated ISW, along with the petroleum salt water, and disposes of that mixture. These 

activities are not authorized by Blackhorn’s Salt Water Disposal PBR for the Disposal 

Facility. 

6.17 Additional TCEQ air emissions authorization is required based on Blackhorn’s 

operational practices.  Blackhorn’s practices fell outside of the authorization under PBR 

Registration No. 152616 and it discharged unauthorized air emissions. 

Odor Nuisance Violations 

6.18 To date, the TCEQ has received at least 330 odor nuisance complaints in 

connection with the Blackhorn Disposal Facility. The TCEQ first received such complaints 

on August 31, 2019, and the TCEQ continues receiving odor nuisance complaints concerning 

the Disposal Facility to present. Community residents complain of experiencing adverse 

health effects and having to remain indoors and cease outdoor activities. 

6.19 On February 14, 2020, the TCEQ conducted an on-site investigation at the 

Disposal Facility into complaints alleging strong odors emanating from the Disposal Facility. 

TCEQ investigators observed that odors were caused by a combination of the drying of mixed 

waste, the mixing of wet and dry materials in the working pit (collecting and settling pit 

and/or drying pad), and the frac tanks on-site. TCEQ investigators also reviewed logs 

submitted by local citizens that documented the odors. The strong odors were documented by 

local citizens as causing adverse health effects—specifically causing nausea and headaches 

or making existing illness worse. The TCEQ investigators substantiated the strong odors 

over the course of this investigation including on February 14, 2020, when they observed a 

strong odor first-hand. Investigators observed the odor as being of such frequency, intensity, 
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duration, and offensiveness to interfere with the normal use and enjoyment of property. 

Dates when community residents submitted complaints and/or odor logs concerning 

experiencing health effects, such as nausea, headaches, the worsening of illness, or being 

prevented from going outside include February 4, 6, 8, and 10, 2020. In addition, based on 

documents the TCEQ obtained, citizens experienced moderately strong, strong, very strong, 

or very intense odors on February 2, 7, 16, 21, 27, and 29, 2020, and March 1, 2020.   

6.20 On April 13, 14, 15, 16, and 30, 2020, as recorded in documents the TCEQ 

obtained, citizens in the area of the Disposal Facility experienced offensive, strong refinery 

waste odors. 

6.21 On April 23, 2020, as recorded in documents the TCEQ obtained, a citizen in 

the vicinity of the Disposal Facility experienced a strong refinery odor that caused nose and 

throat burning and nausea. 

6.22 On May 26, 2020, as recorded in documents the TCEQ obtained, a community 

resident experienced a strong oil waste smell that caused nausea. 

6.23 On June 13, 2020, as recorded in documents the TCEQ obtained, a community 

resident experienced an offensive oil or refinery waste smell that caused nose and throat 

burning. 

6.24 On June 23, 2020, and June 24, 2020, as recorded in documents the TCEQ 

obtained, a community resident experienced strong burnt oil, petroleum, and oil petroleum 

waste smells that caused nose and throat burning, and sneezing. 

6.25 On June 26, 2020, and July 20 and 21, 2020, as recorded in documents the 

TCEQ obtained, citizens experienced very strong sulfur chemical waste odors near the 

Blackhorn Facility. 

6.26 On July 22, 23, 27, 28, and 29, as documented by a TCEQ investigator, a family 

in the vicinity of the Disposal Facility experienced a sulfur oil waste odor that caused severe 

allergies and throat burning.  

6.27 On August 13, 2020, a complainant alleged that a very strong chemical or bug 

spray odor emitted from the Disposal Facility caused sneezing, headaches, watery eyes, 

congestion, and nausea.  
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6.28 On August 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23, and 24, 2020, as recorded in documents 

the TCEQ obtained, area residents experienced strong and very strong chemical, oil waste, 

and petroleum odors near the Disposal Facility. 

6.29 On August 22, 2020, as recorded in documents the TCEQ obtained, a 

community resident experienced a very strong oil, chemical smell that caused difficulty 

breathing. 

6.30 On August 25, 2020, three complainants reported to the TCEQ health effects 

such as difficult breathing, runny nose, dizziness, nausea, headaches, chest pain, and 

congestion.  

6.31 On August 25, 2020, a TCEQ investigator that was in the vicinity of the 

Blackhorn Disposal Facility investigating the odor nuisance complaints experienced a 

consistent, very strong, offensive sour petroleum odor at one location and immediately felt 

nauseous and had to leave the area promptly. Upon leaving the area, the investigator’s 

nausea subsided. The TCEQ investigator traveled to the Blackhorn Disposal Facility, went 

to the disposal cell, and detected the sour-petroleum odor there. The TCEQ investigator then 

traveled back to a complainant’s property and detected the same sour-petroleum odor. 

6.32 From August 27 to August 31, 2020, and on September 2, 2020, as recorded in 

documents the TCEQ obtained such as odor logs and affidavits, local citizens in the vicinity 

of the Disposal Facility experienced petroleum and chemical odors that prevented them from 

using their property. 

6.33 From August 25 to September 4, 2020, the TCEQ investigated the strong sour 

petroleum waste odor that caused health affects for community residents, including difficult 

breathing, congestion, chest pain, a headache, dizziness, nausea, throat irritation, a runny 

nose, and coughing. The TCEQ investigation corroborated the offensive sour petroleum waste 

odors and observed it was emitted from the Blackhorn Disposal Facility, specifically from the 

disposal cell. The TCEQ found the odor was of such frequency, intensity, duration, and 

offensiveness as to interfere with normal use and enjoyment of property and adversely affect 

human health. 
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6.34 On September 4, 2020, two complainants alleged health effects such as throat 

irritation, congestion, coughing, and nausea. A TCEQ investigator also documented a strong, 

offensive sour petroleum odor in the area of the Disposal Facility on that same day. 

6.35 On September 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 25, 28, and 29, 2020 and 

October 2, 2020, as recorded in documents the TCEQ obtained, community residents in area 

of the Disposal Facility experienced heavy and very heavy oil waste and strong oil odors.  

6.36 On December 18, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 29, and 30, 2020, as recorded in documents 

the TCEQ obtained, citizens in the area of the Disposal Facility experienced strong and very 

strong petroleum, chemical odors. 

6.37 On December 25, 2020, as recorded in documents the TCEQ obtained, 

community residents experienced strong petroleum, chemical odors that caused guests at the 

home to have to go inside because of the odor. 

6.38 On December 30, 2020, the TCEQ investigated an odor nuisance complaint at 

a property in the vicinity of the Disposal Facility. During the investigation, a TCEQ 

investigator detected very strong, burnt-plastic petroleum waste odors and experienced 

health impacts in the form of a headache. 

6.39 On January 2, 2021, as recorded in documents the TCEQ obtained, a 

community resident experienced a very strong petroleum, chemical odor that could be 

smelled within the home. 

6.40 On January 4, 2021, as recorded in documents the TCEQ obtained, an area 

resident near the Disposal Facility experienced strong petroleum, chemical odors. 

6.41 On February 10, 23, and 25, 2021, and March 1, 2, and 11, 2021, complainants 

reported to the TCEQ chemical, sour petroleum, and refinery waste odors in the area 

surrounding the Disposal Facility.  

6.42 On March 4, 2021, the TCEQ investigated several odor nuisance complaints. A 

TCEQ investigator detected strong, sour petroleum waste odors downwind of the Disposal 

Facility through smell and taste. The investigator traveled to the Disposal Facility. Upon 

entering the Disposal Facility and traveling to the disposal cell and then the drying pad, the 
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investigator experienced tingling and burning sensations in the sinuses, eyes, and nose due 

to the very strong sour petroleum waste odor.  

6.43 Complainants reported to the TCEQ that on March 5, 6, and 7, 2021, refinery 

waste and chemical odors caused headaches. 

6.44 On March 12, 2021, a TCEQ investigator documented the strong sour 

petroleum odor downwind of the Disposal Facility again through smell and taste. 

6.45 On March 22, 2021, a complainant reported to TCEQ that a very dense, sour 

petroleum odor smell was coming from the Disposal Facility. 

6.46 On March 24, 2021, a local citizen in the vicinity of the Disposal Facility 

experienced a headache upon smelling a sour petroleum waste odor. A TCEQ investigator 

was with the local citizen when this occurred and corroborated the offensive odors. 

6.47 On March 25, 2021, area citizens in the vicinity of the Disposal Facility 

experienced very strong petroleum sour gas odors and metallic smell that caused sinus 

congestion, watery eyes, and nausea. A TCEQ investigator, who was in the vicinity of the 

Disposal Facility as well, smelled petroleum waste odors coming from the Disposal Facility 

based on wind direction, and experienced a headache, sinus congestion, and a runny nose. 

The TCEQ investigator traveled to the Disposal Facility and investigated on-site. The 

petroleum odor was present on-site, specifically at the drying pad, and made the investigator 

feel lightheaded and caused a headache and sinus congestion. 

6.48 On March 26, 29, and 30, 2021, complainants reported to the TCEQ that a very 

strong burnt oil and strong petroleum waste smell was emanating from the Disposal Facility.  

6.49 On March 31, 2021, the TCEQ investigated odors in the vicinity of the Disposal 

Facility and observed sour petroleum waste odors downwind of the Disposal Facility. 

6.50 On April 5, 2021, the TCEQ investigated odors in the vicinity of the Disposal 

Facility and observed sour petroleum waste odors downwind of the Disposal Facility again. 

A complainant reported to the TCEQ that strong sour petroleum waste odors were coming 

from the Disposal Facility that same day. 

6.51 Community residents have additionally reported to the TCEQ that the odors 

prevent them from going outside; that the constant oil, petroleum, chemical, and sulfuric 
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odors cause them and their families to be ill and experience sore throats, severe allergies, 

fatigue, and constant nausea from exposure to the odors frequently, perhaps every day; that 

there are times when community families with children would like to be outdoors to swim in 

pools, practice youth sports, or enjoy nice weather, but these odors force them inside; and 

that there are times when citizens must be outside to attend to cattle or build fences and 

must suffer these odors and their intensity.  

VII. CLAIM 1 – CIVIL PENALTIES 

Unauthorized Storage and/or Processing of Industrial Solid Waste 

7.1 No person may cause, suffer, allow, or permit any activity of storage or 

processing of any ISW unless such activity is authorized by a permit, amended permit, or 

other authorization from the TCEQ or its predecessor agencies, the Texas Department of 

State Health Services, or other valid authorization from a Texas state agency. 30 Tex. Admin. 

Code § 335.2(a). Further, a person may not cause, suffer, allow, or permit a violation of a 

statute under the TCEQ’s jurisdiction or any TCEQ rule or permit. Tex. Water Code § 7.101. 

7.2 The TCEQ documented that Blackhorn accepted, stored, and processed 775 

shipments of TCEQ-regulated ISW from Valicor at the Disposal Facility and stored and 

processed it in its concrete pit for collecting and settling and/or its drying pit for dewatering 

and/or its tank battery for oil and water separation. 

7.3 Therefore, Blackhorn caused, suffered, allowed, or permitted the unauthorized 

storage and/or processing of at least 775 shipments of ISW at the Disposal Facility, in 

violation of 30 Texas Administrative Code § 335.2(a) and Texas Water Code § 7.101, between 

at least January 14, 2020, and June 4, 2021. 

7.4 Pursuant to Texas Water Code § 7.102, the State is entitled to civil penalties 

against Blackhorn within the statutory range of not less than $50 nor greater than $25,000 

for each day of each violation alleged in this petition, as detailed herein.  
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VIII. CLAIM 2 – CIVIL PENALTIES 

Unauthorized Disposal of Industrial Solid Waste  

8.1 No person may cause, suffer, allow, or permit any activity of disposal of any 

ISW unless such activity is authorized by a permit, amended permit, or other authorization 

from the TCEQ or its predecessor agencies, the Texas Department of State Health Services, 

or other valid authorization from a Texas state agency. 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 335.2(a). 

Furthermore, a person may not cause, suffer, allow, or permit a violation of a statute under 

the TCEQ’s jurisdiction or any TCEQ rule or permit. Tex. Water Code § 7.101. 

8.2 The TCEQ documented that Blackhorn disposed of 775 shipments of TCEQ-

regulated ISW from Valicor at the Disposal Facility in its disposal cell and/or its on-site 

injection well. 

8.3 Therefore, Blackhorn caused, suffered, allowed, or permitted the unauthorized 

disposal of ISW at the Disposal Facility, in violation of 30 Texas Administrative Code 

§ 335.2(a) and Texas Water Code § 7.101, from at least January 14, 2020 to present. 

IX. CLAIM 3 – CIVIL PENALTIES 

Unauthorized Deep Well Injection of Industrial Solid Waste  

9.1 The use or operation of an injection well is prohibited unless authorized by an 

injection well permit, order, or rule of the TCEQ. 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 331.3(a). All injection 

wells and activities under Texas Administrative Code Title 30, Chapter 331 must be 

authorized by a TCEQ individual permit unless a general permit is issued by the TCEQ under 

Chapter 331, Subchapter L, the injection is authorized by rule, or the injection well is 

authorized by the Texas Railroad Commission to use nonhazardous desalination concentrate 

or nonhazardous drinking water treatment residuals as an injection fluid for enhanced 

recovery purposes. 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 331.7(a). Unless the activity is subject to the 

jurisdiction of the railroad commission or authorized by a rule of the TCEQ, no person may 

continue utilizing an injection well or begin drilling an injection well or converting an existing 

well into an injection well to dispose of industrial and municipal waste, to extract minerals, 

or to inject a fluid without first obtaining a permit from the TCEQ. Tex. Water Code § 27.011. 
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Furthermore, a person may not cause, suffer, allow, or permit a violation of a statute under 

the TCEQ’s jurisdiction or any TCEQ rule or permit. Tex. Water Code § 7.101. 

9.2 The TCEQ documented that Blackhorn, through its facility operations, injected 

TCEQ-regulated ISW down its on-site injection well at the Disposal Facility from at least on 

or around January 14, 2020, through June 4, 2021. 

9.3 Therefore, Blackhorn caused, suffered, allowed, or permitted the unauthorized 

underground injection of ISW at the Disposal Facility, in violation of 30 Texas Administrative 

Code § 331.3(a) and 7(a) and Texas Water Code §§ 7.101 and 27.011, from at least on or 

around January 14, 2020, through June 4, 2021. 

X. CLAIM 4 – CIVIL PENALTIES 

Prevention of Records Examination 

10.1 The members of the commission and employees and agents of the TCEQ may 

examine and copy during regular business hours any records or memoranda pertaining to 

the operation of any disposal system or treatment facility, or pertaining to any discharge of 

waste or pollutants into any water in the state, or any other records required to be 

maintained. Tex. Water Code § 26.015. Members and employees of the TCEQ may examine 

and copy records or memoranda of a business they are investigating as provided by Texas 

Water Code Section 27.071 that relate to the operation of an injection well, monitoring well, 

disposal well, production well, or geologic storage facility, or any other records required to be 

maintained by law. Tex. Water Code § 27.072. Further, a person may not cause, suffer, allow, 

or permit a violation of a statute under the TCEQ’s jurisdiction or any TCEQ rule or permit. 

Tex. Water Code § 7.101. 

10.2 On June 16, 2021, while conducting an investigation at the Disposal Facility, 

TCEQ investigators requested to review site records during regular business hours. Instead 

of providing the records while TCEQ investigators were onsite, Blackhorn declined to provide 

the records on-site and stated all records would be provided electronically. Blackhorn never 

provided the records to the TCEQ and said it would not provide the records. 

Copy from re:SearchTX



State of Texas v. Blackhorn Environmental Services, LLC 20 

State of Texas’ Original Petition and Application for Injunctive Relief 

10.3 Therefore, Blackhorn caused, suffered, allowed, or permitted the prevention of 

the TCEQ’s records examination, in violation of Tex. Water Code §§ 7.101, 26.015, and 27.072, 

on at least June 16, 2021. 

XI. CLAIM 5 – CIVIL PENALTIES 

Air Permit Violations 

11.1 Under Texas Health and Safety Code § 382.085(b), a person may not cause, 

suffer, allow, or permit the emission of any air contaminant or the performance of any activity 

in violation of the Act or of any TCEQ rule. Before any actual work is begun on the facility, 

any person who plans to construct any new facility or to engage in the modification of any 

existing facility which may emit air contaminants into the air of this state shall either: (1) 

obtain a permit under 116.111; (2) satisfy the conditions for a standard permit; (3) satisfy the 

conditions for a flexible permit; (4) satisfy the conditions of a PBR; or (5) satisfy the criteria 

for a de minimis facility or source under 116.119. 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.110(a). 

Moreover, any open storage of salt water shall be operated in such a manner as to prevent 

the occurrence of a nuisance condition off-property. Id. § 116.351(2). Furthermore, a person 

may not cause, suffer, allow, or permit a violation of a statute under the TCEQ’s jurisdiction 

or any TCEQ rule or permit. Tex. Water Code § 7.101. 

11.2 The TCEQ documented unauthorized air emissions arising from Blackhorn 

storing, processing, and disposing TCEQ-regulated ISW at the Disposal Facility from at least 

January 14, 2020, to June 4, 2021. These activities generated air emissions that were not 

authorized by Blackhorn’s Salt Water Disposal (Petroleum) PBR, Registration No. 152616. 

11.3 Therefore, Blackhorn has caused, suffered, allowed, or permitted the 

unauthorized emission of air contaminants, in violation of Salt Water Disposal (Petroleum) 

PBR, Registration No. 152616, 30 Texas Administrative Code §§ 116.110(a) and 116.351(2), 

Texas Health and Safety Code § 382.085(b), and Texas Water Code § 7.101, from at least 

January 14, 2020, to June 4, 2021. 
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XII. CLAIM 6 – CIVIL PENALTIES 

Nuisance Odor  

12.1 Under Texas Health and Safety Code § 382.085(a), except as authorized by the 

TCEQ, a person may not cause, suffer, allow, or permit the emission of any air contaminant 

or the performance of any activity that causes or contributes to, or that will cause or 

contribute to, air pollution. Additionally, under Texas Health and Safety Code § 382.085(b), 

a person may not cause, suffer, allow, or permit the emission of any air contaminant or the 

performance of any activity in violation of the Act or of any TCEQ rule. Further, a person 

may not cause, suffer, allow, or permit a violation of a statute under the TCEQ’s jurisdiction 

or any TCEQ rule or permit. Tex. Water Code § 7.101. 

12.2 Under Texas Administrative Code, Title 30, Section 101.4, no person shall 

discharge from any source whatsoever one or more air contaminants or combinations thereof, 

in such concentration and of such duration as are or may tend to be injurious to or to 

adversely affect human health or welfare, animal life, vegetation, or property, or as to 

interfere with the normal use and enjoyment of animal life, vegetation, or property. Under 

the Texas Administrative Code, Title 30, Section 106.351(2) PBR, any open storage of salt 

water shall be operated in such a manner as to prevent the occurrence of a nuisance condition 

off-property.  

12.3 From at least February 14, 2020, to present, as described above, Blackhorn 

emitted air contaminants from the Disposal Facility in a sufficient concentration and for a 

sufficient duration as did or may have tended to adversely affect human health and/or 

interfere with the normal use and enjoyment of property on at least 99 occasions. The State 

may pursue a violation for each occasion such events (e.g., nuisance odors) are alleged to have 

occurred in this petition.  

12.4 Therefore, Blackhorn caused, suffered, allowed, or permitted a regulatory 

nuisance at the Disposal Facility, in violation of Salt Water Disposal (Petroleum) PBR, 

Registration No. 152616, 30 Texas Administrative Code §§ 101.4 and 106.351(2), Texas 

Health and Safety Code § 382.085(a) and (b), and Texas Water Code § 7.101, on at least 99 

occasions. 
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XIII. CLAIM 7 – INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 

13.1 The Attorney General may commence an action on behalf of the State to enjoin 

a violation or threatened violation of any “statute within the commission’s jurisdiction or a 

rule adopted or an order or a permit issued under such a statute.” Tex. Water Code § 7.032(b); 

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 341.048(e). 

13.2 When it is determined that a statute is being violated, it is within the province 

of the district court to restrain it, and a balancing of the equities does not apply. State v. 

Texas Pet Foods, Inc., 591 S.W.2d 800, 805 (Tex. 1979). When the applicant relies upon a 

statutory source for injunctive relief, the statute’s express language supersedes the common 

law injunctive relief elements such as imminent harm or irreparable injury and lack of an 

adequate remedy at law. West v. State, 212 S.W.3d 513, 519 (Tex. App.—Austin 2006, no 

pet.). Where the facts conclusively show a party is violating the substantive law it becomes 

the duty of the court to enjoin the violation and in such case, there is no discretion to be 

exercised. Kubala Pub. Adjusters, Inc. v. Unauthorized Prac. of Law Comm. for Supreme Ct. 

of Tex., 133 S.W.3d 790, 795 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2004, no pet.); Health Enrichment & 

Longevity Inst., Inc. v. State, No. 03-03-00578-CV, 2004 WL 1572935, at *5 (Tex. App.—

Austin July 15, 2004, no pet.) (mem. op.); Crain v. Unauthorized Practice of Law Comm. for 

Supreme Ct. of Tex., 11 S.W.3d 328, 332 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1999, pet. denied); 

Green v. Unauthorized Practice of Law Comm., 883 S.W.2d 293, 296 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1994, 

no writ); Priest v. Tex. Animal Health Comm’n, 780 S.W.2d 874, 876 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1989, 

no writ). 

13.3 As alleged above, Blackhorn has violated, threatens to violate, and continues 

to violate Texas Health and Safety Code chs. 361 and 382, Texas Water Code chs. 7 and 27, 

TCEQ regulations and a permit issued by the TCEQ. Blackhorn is obligated and may be 

enjoined by either a mandatory or prohibitory injunction, to comply with the law. Therefore, 

the State requests that this Court grant temporary and permanent injunctions against 

BLACKHORN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC, enjoining it as follows: 

A. Definitions: 
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i. “Blackhorn” shall mean BLACKHORN ENVIRONMENTAL 

SERVICES, LLC, its officers, directors, managers, principals, 

partners, owners, employees, agents, servants, and all persons 

acting in participation with, on behalf of, or under 

BLACKHORN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC’s 

control, whether directly or indirectly. 

 

ii. “Effective Date” shall mean the date on which the Court 

signs an order or judgment with injunction relief. 

 

iii. “Site” shall mean the property and facilities located at 1427 

County Road 208 in Orange Grove, Jim Wells County, Texas, 

described in the Records of Jim Wells County as A-135 

MICHAEL DUGAN 1/2 UDI PT TR A1 OF ORG 1057.5714 AC 

TR. 

 

iv. “Injection Well” shall mean the class II injection well and all 

associated well facilities and equipment at the Site, at 1427 

County Road 308, Orange Grove, Jim Wells County, Texas. 

 

v. “Disposal Facility” shall means any and all collecting and 

settling pits, collecting and drying pits, drying pads, disposal 

pits and cells, concrete pits, tank batteries, wash bays, end 

dump wash bays, working pits, frac tanks, centrifuges, 

separation areas, on-site storage areas, collecting and contact 

stormwater pits, injection wells, and associated disposal and 

recycling facilities and equipment located at the Site, at 1427 

County Road 308, Orange Grove, Jim Wells County, Texas. 

 

vi. “Collecting and Settling Pit” shall mean the area where 

incoming waste into the Site is offloaded, also known as the 

concrete pit or working pit, as identified on Exhibit A. 

 

vii. “Drying Pad” shall mean the area where incoming waste into 

the Site is offloaded, also known as the drying pit, working pit 

or collecting and drying pit(s), as identified on Exhibit B. 

 

viii. “Disposal Cell” shall mean the area where incoming waste 

into the Site is disposed, also known as the disposal pit or 

active disposal pit, as identified on Exhibit C. 

 

ix. “Qualified Auditor” shall mean an independent third party, 

not employed by or previously affiliated with Blackhorn, that 

possesses subject matter experience (i.e., oil and gas waste, 

odors and nuisance odors, and industrial solid waste) and is 

qualified to perform a review audit under an incident 

investigation and audit methodology utilized in the waste 
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disposal industry, and is an environmental engineer licensed 

in the State of Texas. 

 

x. “Salt Water PBR” shall mean TCEQ Permit by Rule, 

Registration No. 152616, for salt water disposal held by 

Blackhorn. 

 

xi. “Salt Water” shall mean aqueous liquid wastes from 

petroleum production operations. 

 

xii. “TCEQ-Regulated Waste” means all waste that TCEQ has 

jurisdiction over, including but not limited to industrial solid 

waste, as described in 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 335.1(92), and the 

wastes described in 30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 330.3(21), 

330.3(22), 330.3(23), 330.3(27), 330.3(90), 330.3(126), 

330.3(133), 330.3(151), 330.3(154), 335.1(6), 335.1(31), 

335.1(32), 335.1(33), 335.1(78), 335.1(79), 335.1(82), 

335.1(116), 335.1(117), 335.1(120), 335.1(150), 335.1(160), and 

335.1(186). 

 

xiii. “Days” shall mean calendar days. 

 

xiv. “OAG” shall mean the Office of the Texas Attorney General, 

Environmental Protection Division. 

xv.  

“TCEQ” shall mean the Texas Commission on Environmental 

Quality. 

 

xvi. “State” shall mean the State of Texas. 

 

B. Immediately upon the Effective Date, Blackhorn shall comply fully with 

all the terms of its Salt Water PBR, including the requirement that any 

open storage of Salt Water shall be operated in such a manner as to 

prevent the occurrence of a nuisance condition off-property. 

 

C. Immediately upon the Effective Date, Blackhorn shall cease disposing, 

processing, storing, or accepting any TCEQ-Regulated Waste at the 

Site.  Blackhorn shall not accept any other TCEQ-Regulated Waste at 

the Site for processing, storage, or disposal until such time that 

Defendant obtains TCEQ authorization to process, store, or dispose 

such waste. 

 

D. Immediately upon the Effective Date, Blackhorn shall cease injecting 

TCEQ-Regulated Waste in the Injection Well at the Site and 

underground until such time that Defendant obtains TCEQ 

authorization to inject such waste.  
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E. Immediately upon the Effective Date, Blackhorn shall cease and abate 

discharging from any source whatsoever one or more air contaminants 

(including odors) or combinations thereof, in such concentration and of 

such duration as are or may tend to be injurious to or to adversely affect 

human health or welfare, animal life, vegetation, or property, or as to 

interfere with the normal use and enjoyment of animal life, vegetation, 

or property (i.e., nuisance odors). 

 

F. Within 10 Days of the Effective Date, Blackhorn shall submit written 

certification to the TCEQ and the OAG demonstrating compliance with 

paragraphs 13.3.B through 13.3.E, above, in accordance with paragraph 

M, below.  

 

G. Within 15 Days of the Effective Date, Blackhorn shall develop materials 

for management and employee training on what waste Blackhorn is 

authorized by its permits to accept, store, process, inject, or dispose at 

the Disposal Facility; what waste Blackhorn is not authorized by its 

permits to accept, store, process, inject, or dispose at the Disposal 

Facility; and what types of waste are considered TCEQ-Regulated 

Waste.  

 

H. Within 20 Days of the Effective Date, Blackhorn shall submit the 

training materials required in paragraph G above to the TCEQ and the 

OAG in accordance with paragraph M, below.  

 

I. Within  30 Days of the Effective Date, Blackhorn shall develop plans 

and procedures to ensure its operations at the Site do not discharge or 

emit, from any source, one or more air contaminants (including odors) 

or combination thereof, in such concentration and of such duration as 

are or may tend to be injurious to or to adversely affect human health 

or welfare or property or as to interfere with the normal use and 

enjoyment of property, as required by the Salt Water PBR and 30 Texas 

Administrative Code Section 101.4.  

 

J. Within 40 Days of the Effective Date, Blackhorn shall submit 

documentation verifying its plans and procedures implemented to 

comply with the Salt Water PBR and 30 Texas Administrative Code 

Section 101.4 to the TCEQ and the OAG, in accordance with paragraph 

M, below. 

 

K. Within 45 Days of the Effective Date, Blackhorn shall train all 

management and employees, using the training materials required to 

be developed by paragraph G, above, on the subject matter of what 

waste Blackhorn is authorized by its permits to accept, store, process, 

inject, or dispose at the Disposal Facility; what waste Blackhorn is not 

authorized by its permits to accept, store, process, inject, or dispose at 

the Disposal Facility; and, what types of waste are considered TCEQ-

Regulated Waste. 
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L. Performance of a third-party audit. 

 

i. Within 15 Days of the Effective Date, Blackhorn shall provide 

a list of one or more Qualified Auditors that Blackhorn 

proposes to retain to perform the third-party audit (“Incident 

Review”) of the Disposal Facility as described below. The 

TCEQ may require, and Blackhorn must provide, no later than 

three Days after any request, additional information about a 

proposed Qualified Auditor. The TCEQ will notify Blackhorn 

whether it approves a proposed Qualified Auditor. If the TCEQ 

does not approve any proposed Qualified Auditor, Blackhorn 

shall submit another list of one or more Qualified Auditors 

within three Days of the date of TCEQ’s notice of disapproval.    

 

ii. Within 30 Days of the Effective Date, Blackhorn shall retain a 

Qualified Auditor and submit to the TCEQ the name of the 

Qualified Auditor. 

 

iii. Within 45 Days of the Effective Date, Blackhorn shall have the 

Qualified Auditor commence the Incident Review of the 

Disposal Facility located at the Site.  The Incident Review 

shall include a systematic evaluation, review, and assessment 

of compliance with environmental statutes and regulations 

relating to the Salt Water PBR, the Disposal Facility, all waste 

streams entering the Site, and all odors emitted from the Site, 

and shall include the following: 

 

1. A schedule for completion of the Incident Review; 

 

2. A process description and flow diagram for waste 

acceptance, offloading, disposal, and injection well 

operations at the Site, and a waste stream catalog and 

analysis regarding wastes at the Site, including:  

 

a. An evaluation and analysis of types of waste 

accepted at the Site, the total amount of material 

processed and disposed at the Site monthly and 

annually by waste stream type within the 

Disposal Facility and at the Injection Well; and 

 

b. An evaluation and analysis of day-to-day 

operations of the Collecting and Settling Pit, 

Drying Pad, and Disposal Cell including which 

waste streams are going into each one and how 

long wastes remain at each point within the 

Disposal Facility.  
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3. Evaluation and analysis of the cause of any odors 

emanating from the Site for which the TCEQ has 

received complaints or which may cause nuisance odors, 

including what substances or wastes accepted at the 

Site may cause such odors. This analysis shall include 

where odors are being created at the Site and what 

types of odors are being created at each point within the 

Disposal Facility (i.e., the Collecting and Settling Pit, 

Drying Pad, and Disposal Cell, and all other distinct 

areas). 

 

4. Evaluation and analysis of the recordkeeping practices 

at the Site by Blackhorn regarding waste acceptance, 

offloading, disposal, and injection well operations 

within the Disposal Facility and maintaining of records 

of waste streams entering the Site. 

 

5. Evaluation and analysis of the existing odor reduction 

practices and procedures at the Site, Blackhorn’s 

internal policies and procedures for odor 

abatement/prevention and recordkeeping practices, and 

the effectiveness of any corrective action taken by 

Blackhorn to address odors emanating from the Site; 

 

6. Identification and explanation (including the design 

and purpose) of recommendations and corrective 

actions necessary to address any deficiencies at the Site 

and practices and procedures that will be implemented 

at the Site to prevent the creation of odors within the 

Disposal Facility and the emission of odors from the 

Site; and 

 

7. Any other items deemed necessary as determined by 

and in the sole independent discretion of the Qualified 

Auditor. 

 

iv. Within 90 Days of the Effective Date, Blackhorn shall submit 

the Qualified Auditor’s final Incident Review to the TCEQ and 

the OAG, in accordance with paragraph M, below. The 

Incident Review shall provide an implementation schedule for 

the identified recommendations, corrective actions, practices, 

and procedures identified via paragraph 13.3.L.ii.6, above. The 

TCEQ may require, and Blackhorn shall provide, no later than 

10 Days after any request, additional information that the 

TCEQ deems necessary for evaluation of the final Incident 

Review. 

 

v. Within 100 Days of the Effective Date, Blackhorn shall 

commence implementation of the identified recommendations, 
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corrective actions, practices, and procedures identified via 

paragraph 13.3.L.ii.6, above, in the final Incident Review. 

 

vi. Within 30 Days after each date prescribed in the Incident 

Review’s implementation schedule, Blackhorn shall submit to 

the TCEQ and the OAG written certification that the subject 

recommendation(s), corrective action(s), practice(s), or 

procedure(s) have been implemented, together with any 

supporting documentation as necessary to demonstrate 

implementation, in accordance with paragraph M, below. 

 

M. The certifications required by the above injunctive provisions shall be 

accompanied by detailed supporting documentation, including 

photographs, receipts, or other records, shall be notarized by a State of 

Texas Public Notary, and shall include the following certification 

language: 

“I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined 

and am familiar with the information submitted and all 

attached documents and that based on my inquiry of those 

individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the 

information, I believe that the submitted information is true, 

accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant 

penalties for submitting false information, including the 

possibility that I may be fined or imprisoned for knowing 

violations.”  

Blackhorn shall submit the written certifications and copies of 

documentation necessary to demonstrate compliance with the 

injunction to: 

Air and Waste Section Managers 

TCEQ – Corpus Christi Regional Office 

500 N. Shoreline Blvd., Suite 500 

Corpus Christi, Texas 78401-0318 

    

   and: 

 

Order Compliance Team 

Enforcement Division 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

P.O. Box 13087, MC 148A 

Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

    

   and: 

 

    Shea Pearson, Assistant Attorney General  

    Environmental Protection Division 

Office of the Texas Attorney General 
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AG # CX1916050669 

    P.O. Box 12548, MC 066 

    Austin, Texas 78711-2548 

 

N. The State requests all other injunctive relief to which the State is 

entitled. 

 

13.4 No bond is required of the State prior to the Court granting an injunction as 

set forth in Texas Water Code § 7.032(d). 

XIV. CLAIM 8 – ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS 

14.1 This is an action brought by the State to recover civil penalties and for 

injunctive relief. Therefore, as provided in Texas Water Code § 7.108, the Attorney General 

is entitled to recover and collect reasonable attorney’s fees, investigative costs, and court 

costs incurred in relation to this proceeding on behalf of the State. In the event of an appeal 

to the Court of Appeals or to the Supreme Court, the Attorney General is entitled to recovery 

and collect its additional reasonable attorney’s fees and court costs on behalf of the State. 

XV. CLAIM 9 – POST - JUDGEMENT INTEREST 

15.1 Under Texas Finance Code § 304.003, the State asks this Court to award the 

State post-judgment interest on all amounts awarded in relation to this proceeding, at the 

maximum rate allowed by law.  

PRAYER 

Accordingly, the State of Texas prays for judgement against BLACKHORN 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC as follows: 

1. Citation be issued for BLACKHORN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC to 

appear and answer; 

2. The Court grant the temporary injunction requested herein against BLACKHORN 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC upon hearing; 
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3. The Court grant the permanent injunctive requested herein against 

BLACKHORN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC upon trial; 

4. The Court grant judgment against BLACKHORN ENVIRONMENTAL 

SERVICES, LLC for appropriate civil penalties within the range allowed by law; 

5. The Court award the State its reasonable attorney’s fees, court costs, and 

reasonable investigative costs in this action;  

6. The Court award the State post-judgment interest on all amounts awarded in this 

suit until fully paid; and 

7. That the Court award the State all such other relief, general and special, at law 

and in equity, to which it may show itself justly entitled.  

    Respectfully submitted, 

   KEN PAXTON 

Attorney General of Texas 

   BRENT WEBSTER 

First Assistant Attorney General 

   GRANT DORFMAN 

Deputy First Assistant Attorney General 

   SHAWN COWLES 

Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation 

   PRISCILLA M. HUBENAK  

Chief, Environmental Protection Division 

   /s/Shea Pearson_______________________ 

SHEA PEARSON  

Assistant Attorney General 

State Bar No. 24086992 

Shea.pearson@oag.texas.gov 
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   JAKE MARX 

Assistant Attorney General 

State Bar No. 24087989 

Jake.Marx@oag.texas.gov 

   Office of the Attorney General of Texas 

Environmental Protection Division 

P.O. Box 12548, MC-066 

Austin, Texas 78711-2548 

Telephone: (512) 475-4152 

Facsimile: (512) 320-0911 

   Attorneys for the State of Texas 
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Facility Map - Blackhorn Waste Disposal Facility 
Satellite Image captured on October 28, 2020. 
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Facility Map - Blackhorn Waste Disposal Facility 
Satellite Image captured on October 28, 2020. 
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Facility Map - Blackhorn Waste Disposal Facility 
Satellite Image captured on October 28, 2020. 
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